

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous 2nd Bail Application No. 5523/2025

Sundarlal S/o Ramgopal

-----Petitioner

Versus

Central Narcotic Bureau

-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous 3rd Bail Application No. 4181/2026

Naveen Son Of Omprakash,

-----Petitioner

Versus

Central Narcotics Bureau Jaipur

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Krishan Chander Sharma Mr. Manish Gupta
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Tej Prakash Sharma, Special PP For Central Narcotics Bureau

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN

Order

24/03/2026

1. The second bail application filed on behalf of the petitioner Naveen was dismissed as withdrawn by this Court vide order dated 14.07.2025 while giving liberty to renew the prayer for bail after recording the testimony of Seizure Officer and Investigating Officer of this case.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submit that Seizure Officer has already been examined however Investigating Officer has not been summoned by the learned trial Court.
3. In view of above, learned trial Court is directed to summon the Investigating Officer of this case on priority basis for recording his testimony.



[CRLMB-5523/2025]

4. Office is directed to reflect the name of Mr. Tej Prakash Sharma as counsel for the respondent in S.B. Criminal Misc. 3rd Bail Application No.4181/2026.

5. List these cases after two weeks.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J

GAUTAM JAIN /3-4